
971.38 Deferred prosecution program; community service work. (1) The district attor- 
ney may require as a condition of any deferred prosecution program for any crime that 
the defendant perform community service work for a public agency or a nonprofit charita- 
ble organization . The number of hours of work required may not exceed what would be 
reasonable considering the seriousness of the alleged offense. An order may only apply if 
agreed to by the defendant and the organization or agency. The district attorney shall 
ensure that the defendant is provided a written statement of the terms of the community 
service order and that the community service order is monitored. 

(2) Any organization or agency acting in good faith to which a defendant is assigned 
pursuant to an order under this section has immunity from any civil liability in excess of 
$25,000 for acts or omissions by or impacting on the defendant. 
SECTION 2m. 973.05 (3) of the statutes is created to read : 
973.05 (3) (a) In lieu of part or all of a fine imposed by a court, the court may stay the 

execution of part or all of the sentence and provide that the defendant perform commu- 
nity service work under gars . (b) and (c) . The amount of the fine actually paid, if any, 
shall be used to determine any applicable assessment or surcharge under sub . (1) . If the 
defendant fails to comply with the community service order, the court shall order the 
defendant brought before the court for imposition of sentence. If the defendant complies 
with the community service order, he or she has satisfied that portion of the sentence. 
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CHAPTER $g , Laws of 1981 

AN ACT to amend 971 .37 (title) ; and to create 971 .38, 973.05 (3) and 973.09 (7m) of 
the statutes, relating to community service work by defendants and probationers. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as 
follows: 
SECTION 1 . 971 .37 (title) of the statutes is amended to read: 
971.37 (title) Deferred prosecution programs; domestic abuse . 
SECTION 2 . 971 .38 of the statutes is created to read : 
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(b) The court may require that the defendant perform community service work for a 
public agency or a nonprofit charitable organization . The number of hours of work re-
quired may not exceed what would be reasonable considering the seriousness of the of-
fense and any other offense which is read into the record at the time of conviction . An 
order may only apply if agreed to by the defendant and the organization or agency . The 
court shall ensure that the defendant is provided a written statement of the terms of the 
community service order and that the community service order is monitored . 

(c) Any organization or agency acting in good faith to which a defendant is assigned 
pursuant to an order under this subsection has immunity from any civil liability in excess 
of $25,000 for acts or omissions by or impacting on the defendant . 
SECTION 3. 973.09 (7m) of the statutes is created to read: 

973 .09 (7m) (a) The court may require as a condition of probation that the proba-
tioner perform community service work for a public agency or a nonprofit charitable 
organization . The number of hours of work required may not exceed what would be 
reasonable considering the seriousness of the offense and any other offense which is read 
into the record at the time of conviction. An order may only apply if agreed to by the 
probationer and the organization or agency. The court shall ensure that the probationer is 
provided a written statement of the terms of the community service order and that the 
community service order is monitored. 

(b) Any organization or agency attirtg in good faith to which a probationer is assigned 
pursuant to an order under this subsection has immunity from any civil liability in excess 
of $25,000 for acts or omissions by or impacting on the probationer. 

763 CHAPTER 88 

Underscored, stricken, and vetoed text may not be searchable.Underscored, stricken, and vetoed text may not be searchable.
If you do not see text of the Act, SCROLL DOWN.


